Hello, and thank you for your email.  I gladly accept ANY email when it is rational and brings up valid points and questions, as yours does.  I believe the best way to respond to you is to address your issues directly within your email, which is what I have done below.  In general, I think you raise some legitimate issues, and are off base on a few others.  Nonetheless, and regardless of our agreements and disputes, there is certainly a lot for taxpayers to think about, so here is my response:

YOUR STATEMENT:  Mr. Cole–Hatchard:   How are you helping the people of this town?  Is it your dramatic statement that we should send the police to the Lovett Plant and force our way in for inspections?  That is a nice use of town tax money. 
MY RESPONSE:  The drama in my emails and statements stems primarily from frustration, yet fundamentally my underlying thoughts remain valid.  Mirant treats us like they are the royal family and we are a third world country.  Frankly, just as I stated, if I was the Supervisor, I would do exactly that - I would assemble our building and engineering departments, the DEC, and any other State or Federal agency able to assist, and drive right through the gates of the Lovett Plant with a police escort and start testing dirt and air.  By the time they obtained a Court Order to stop us, we would at least have some basic evidence of what they are doing.  They are as guilty as Dodge Watkins and his gang for destroying our community as we knew it, so it might as well be war with them.

YOUR STATEMENT:   Did you finally hire an engineer to go with the police or would we send the entire company that could care less about Stony Point?  Has the engineering company solved our drainage issues that our town leadership, including you, has still failed to fix?

MY RESPONSE:  You are not quite correct here.  Like you, I have my reservations about the engineering firm itself, including what I see to be some potential conflicts.  However, though most residents might not realize this, that firm has hired an engineer (Ms. Bubenko), specifically for Stony Point work, she spends her full time working on and in Stony Point, and she happens to be bright, energetic, and leaps and bounds above any other Town Engineer we have ever had.  It will be a long time before all of our drainage issues are solved, but yes, real progress is finally being made, and in an efficient and cost effective manner.  Parenthetically, if Ms. Bubenko were to leave for any reason, I can assure you I will be the first to act to remove the firm.
YOUR STATEMENT:  Have you looked into the police budget or would the Clarkstown PBA frown upon that?  Do we have to many administrative staff members in local police departments?  Should we get rid of some of them?  How much does the Stony Point Police Chief make?  Have you ever thought that we should look at a county police department?  Would this allow us to have more patrol officers and less Sergeants, Detectives and Chiefs?
MY RESPONSE:  Yes, as a matter of fact, I have and continue to look at our police budget with a critical eye.  I have been in law enforcement for far too many years to worry about what my (Clarkstown) PBA thinks about that, and besides, my obligation in this position is to the taxpayers of Stony Point.  Moreover, contrary to what you obviously think, no PBA – not Clarkstown, Stony Point, or any other – would condone waste, abuse or mistakes, so if something could be improved, I am sure support would be plentiful even among “the PBAs”.  Don’t forget, PBA members are taxpayers too.

As for administrative staff, surprising as it may sound, I agree with you – there are too many administrative staff members in many departments.  However, between Civil Service law, New York State Dept. of Criminal Justice mandates, liability issues, and just pure politics, it is a difficult problem to fix, and will take years if at all.  The Stony Point Police Chief position has been returned to a salary that at least has rational basis.  I was told by our accounting department that it is about $146,000, which should be about 15% above a Lieutenant’s salary (which I believe is 15% above a Det. Sergeant’s salary).  This structure was in place for years (each promotion level carried a salary of about 15% higher than the next lower level), but over the past decade or so was ignored and HUGE salaries resulted.  I believe it should be the same standards as in the past.  
I am absolutely against a County Police force.  I believe much of what County Government’s do is a duplication of local services, and a horrendous waste of taxpayer dollars.  If we didn’t have someone as conscientious as Scott Vanderhoef as County Executive, I can’t imagine how much worse it would be.  A county police force would just add to this, and historically, these types of consolidations don’t save money anyway (just look at Nassau, Suffolk Counties – HUGE budget county police, yet many municipalities still have their own police forces). 
YOUR STATEMENT:  Have you helped solve the golf course issue?  Made it a place people want to play?  Made it a place that is closer in cost to Bethpage (host to a US Open) then an elite private course (which it is not)?  Made it a place that will turn a profit?    Please do not share that you were against the course or it was in the corrupt Hurley years before you ran with the same party he was in. 

MY RESPONSE:  Frankly, I don’t know the first thing about golf, and have never played a game in my life.  However, I do know how to run a business, and our golf course is not in as bad shape as you seem to believe (you refer to a “golf course issue”, but you do not specify to which issue you are referring).  From the numbers I have seen, it is one of the very few courses in the Hudson Valley that has seen growth in rounds and cash flow over the past few years.  As for profit, with the help of an excellent golf course committee comprised of residents who actually DO understand and play the sport, we have had an operating profit for at least the past two years.  The losses only appear when adding in the debt service.  As for that debt, I am strongly in favor of selling the 15 or so acres of unused land to the East of the golf course.  We had an excellent proposal last summer, but contrary to my desires, things moved too slowly and that deal is long gone.  We do have two new proposals that will be presented to the Town Board over the next couple of months, so I am very hopeful one of those is something we can work with.  If so, the entire golf course debt will be paid, and it will truly be net profitable.
YOUR STATEMENT:  Have you, DO NOT PASS THE BUCK, figured out why the town never fixed their own mistake of the over assessment of Mirant?
MY RESPONSE:  Yes, the answer is simple – GREED AND POLITICS.  The over assessment was no mistake.  It was planned, agreed to, and executed over many years.  The Towns of Haverstraw and Stony Point benefited, but to the credit of both the Democratic and Republican administrations of both Towns over the years, the primary use of those “extra” funds was to keep our taxes down, and until a few years ago, North Rockland was well known for its reasonable property taxes.  The real downfall of our community from a tax standpoint was a combination of three things, all related to the SCHOOL DISTRICT.  The first, of course was the huge overpayments of taxes by O&R, then Mirant, which they simply spread over a multi-County area through higher electric rates.  The second was THE INCREDIBLE, ARROGANT ACTS AND SPENDING OF DODGE WATKINS, AND THE THIRD WAS THE RUBBER STAMP APPROVALS GIVEN HIM OVER THE PAST 14 YEARS BY THE CURRENT SCHOOL BOARD.  The school budget TRIPLED under Watkins and his Board, and no one – INCLUDING ME – bothered to watch what was happening because the money kept flowing from the power plants.  Then, when the free flowing cash finally stopped, we all realized that our School Budget needlessly tripled, education did not improve, and our community is being devastated by the resultant SCHOOL TAXES.  Our school budget is $40 million HIGHER than almost any comparable District in the State both in size and demographics.
YOUR STATEMENT:  Have you brought in more commercial property (that would pay taxes) and help ease the burden off of homeowners?  When are you going to hold yourself responsible for something?  Talk and excuses get old and the people deserve to see changes that you promised and did not deliver.  Why should I support you or a person you want, when my town taxes do not decrease and my quality of life goes down because you HURT my school district?

MY RESPONSE:  No, I have not brought in any commercial businesses, and frankly, it is almost impossible to do in this Town.  When a new business DOES want to come to Stony Point, which does not happen often because we have so little land available for that type of development, one of two things happens.  The first step for a new business is to go to the Planning Board.  However, our Planning Board is not a planning board at all, rather, it is an obstructionist governmental agency which actually BRAGS about causing applicants to spend 2 years before being able to obtain an approval.  Moreover, even if the Planning Board does proceed with a plan, we have so many anti-development groups in Town, nothing can get done anyway.  I can’t figure it out – do we want new business to help with taxes, or no business so we don’t have to address traffic, water run off, aesthetic issues, and everything else that comes with development??  The old adages “you can’t make everyone happy” and “not in my back yard” certainly ring true in our little Town.

Finally, your “quality of life” comment is baseless.  “Your” school district has some of the most extravagant spending habits in the COUNTRY, yet student performance and Statewide scores are far below where they should be – and, by the way, about the same as they were for the past 3 decades!  You incorrectly correlate big dollars to a solid education.  I graduated North Rockland when the budget was in line with other similar districts.  I had no trouble getting into College, graduated at the top of my Law School class with National Honors, and was recruited by numerous major corporations, law firms, and almost every Federal Law Enforcement Agency out there.  I am just an example, one of thousands.  The North Rockland School District has always turned out graduates with a solid, well rounded education.  Clearly, if the school budget was just proportionate to how it was BEFORE Dodge Watkins and the current School Board put us in this mess, OUR SCHOOL TAXES WOULD BE ABOUT 35% LESS (YES, ONE THIRD LESS) THAN THEY ARE TODAY, AND IF DONE PROPERLY, OUR CHILDREN’S EDUCATION, INCLUDING EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES, WOULD NOT BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED.
As for voting for me, that is the beauty of this Country – you don’t have to!!  If you think this current Board, and what they have done to us over the past 14 years, is better for our community and our children, then by all means vote for them.  I am not on a mission to cut programs, education quality, sports, or other real needs of our children which our school system has always provided – I am out to raise hell about abuse, waste, favoritism, and plain old theft of tax payer dollars.

YOUR STATEMENT:  On April 16 I expect you will be handing in your petition to run for school board.  I agree with you that changes need to made in the district.  Since I am not sure who your School Board campaign director is at this time I will pass on a few ideas I have:

· People must pay taxes – Do you want our children to have a solid education then pay, if you do not want to pay move to Port Jervis and get the education you pay for (I am sure you could sell in Stony Point and turn a nice profit when you buy in a rundown upstate town where taxes are lower) 

· More Staff Development 

· Improve the perception of the district – this should not be done with deception just hard work 

· Expansion of programs available from K-12 

· Full day Kindergarten
MY RESPONSE:  I do not have a campaign director, and never have.  I do this all on my own. 

As for people having to pay taxes, you are correct.  But they don’t have to OVER PAY taxes for waste, extravagance, and gifts of public tax dollars (need I remind you this current School Board paid Dodge Watkins almost ¾ of a million dollars for his last year here??).  You are ABSOLUTELY WRONG on two points here:
1.  We NO LONGER GET what we pay for in the North Rockland School District – we get about $40 million LESS than we pay for, and if the budget was more in line with the pre-Watkins era, our taxes would be substantially less and education quality the same.  If I am wrong here, then what you are saying is that since the consolidated School District was formed in 1957, until the mid-1990’s when Watkins and company disproportionately increased our per student spending, we all received an inferior education.  WRONG.
2.  I can NOT sell my home in Stony Point for a nice profit – although Dodge Watkins did so about 3 years ago, the real estate market in the North Rockland School District has all but collapsed, for no other reason than THE OUTRAGEOUS SCHOOL TAXES WE PAY.  So again, WRONG.

Most of your specific ideas relating to actual education issues make a lot of sense.  However, the School District’s PERCEPTION is not the problem.  The North Rockland School District is perceived all over the tri-state area as an extravagant district with money to burn, as evidenced by the fact that over 80% of our teachers (and our Superintendent) commute in from OUTSIDE the District, and don’t pay our property taxes.  The real problem is the spending.  For the first 40 years after the consolidation of the District, North Rockland provided a quality education at a reasonable price.  There is no reason to believe cutting waste, extravagance and gifts of taxpayer dollars can’t be done while preserving that quality of education.
I must make one final comment regarding SPORTS and other extra curricular activities.  I have apparently developed a reputation, false as it is, as being “anti-sports” and “anti-extra curricular”.  This could be no further from the truth.  I strongly believe that our sports, cultural and special interest programs are an absolutely necessary and integral part of the overall education of our children, just as important as Math, Science and English.  This is one of the many reasons the current School Board should be dumped – by unnecessarily adopting an austerity budget to “teach us a lesson”, the first to be adversely affected are these types of programs.
I hope this is responsive to your email.
Thank you.  Stephen J. Cole-Hatchard
